
an company 

Mr. Jeff DeRouen 
Executive Director 
Kentucky P u b 1 i c S e r v i c e C o mm i s s ion 
21 1 Sower Boulevard 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-06 15 

FEB 1 7  2090 

February 17,2010 

RE: In the Matter of Metro Property Management Co., Inc. / Tina 
Higdon v. Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
Case No. 2009-00462 

Dear Mr. DeRouen: 

Enclosed please find an original and ten (10) copies of the Reply of Louisville 
Gas and Electric Company to the response of Metro Property Management Co., 
Inc./Tina Higdon in the above-referenced proceeding. 

Also enclosed are an original and ten (1 0) copies of a Petition for Confidential 
Protection regarding certain information provided in the response. 

Should you have any questions concerning the enclosed, please do not hesitate 
to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Rick E. Lovekamp 

Louisville Gas and Electric 
Company 
State Regulation and Rates 
220 West Main Street 
PO Box 32010 
Louisville, Kentucky 40232 
www.eon-us.com 

Rick E. Lovekamp 
Manager - Regulatory Affairs 
T 502-627-3780 
F 502-627-3213 
rick.lovekamp@ean-us.com 

cc: Metro Property Management Co., Inc. 

http://www.eon-us.com
mailto:rick.lovekamp@ean-us.com


COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

METRO PROPERTY MANAGEMENT CO., INCJ 
TINA HIGDON 

COMPLAINANT 

v. 

LOIJISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC 
COMPANY 

DEFENDANT 

* * * * * *  

REPLY OF 
LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

TO RESPONSE OF METRO PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
COMPANY, INC. AND TINA HIGDON 

In accordance with the Kentucky Public Service Commission’s (“Commission”) 

Order of February 2,201 0 in the above-captioned proceeding, Louisville Gas and Electric 

Company (“LG&E” or the “Company”) respectfully submits this Reply to the Response 

of Metro Property Management Co. Inc. and Tina Higdon (“Metro Property”) filed on 

January 19, 2010. In reply, LG&E states as follows: 

1. With regard to the statements contained on page one of the Metro Property 

response, LG&E agrees that there were some issues during data migration to the new 

customer care system concerning the name and address on Metro Property bills. Since 



that time, however, Metro Property accounts have been reviewed. L,G&E believes that 

the name, mailing address and tax identification number associated with each Metro 

Property account have been verified and are now correct. If Complainant discovers any 

future problems with any specific account, however, she should contact the Company. 

2. On page two of the Metro Property response, the Complainant raises 

questions about late fees. LG&E affirmatively states that any inappropriate late payment 

charges have been waived on each Metro Property account that was found during reviews 

or brought to the Company’s attention by Ms. Higdon. As to comments on pages two 

and four related to low or no usage, LG&E has advised Complainant that the Company’s 

system is designed to prevent bills from being mailed when usage or meter reading 

appears to be out of line with historic consumption. Although LG&E has made changes 

to reduce the number of bills that will be delayed for this reason, such billing exceptions 

could still occur and are designed to ensure the integrity of the billing system. Although 

customers are charged a monthly customer charge regardless of the amount of 

consumption, there is no minimum usage fee for these accounts. 

3. As to the statements on page three relative to gas charges, L,G&E states 

that gas meter billings for these accounts have been corrected and appropriately adjusted. 

Last month, LG&E sent Metro Property an explanation of the corrections. A copy is 

attached as Exhibit A. 

4. At the bottom of page four of the response, Cornplainant acknowledges 

that all December bills were received. As to the comments on page five, LG&E states 

that its intention all along has been to correct any mistakes that were made. In its review, 

LG&E discovered two additional corrections that should be made - on the account for 



service located at 3239 Chinquapin Lane #20, L,G&E will reverse the $0.26 late payment 

charge and on the original account ending *0692, there was a $10.59 credit for payment 

that was applied after the account was closed. LG&E will issue a check to Complainant 

in the amount of $10.85 to reimburse Metro Property for these credits. LG&E believes 

that all other Metro Property bills have been corrected properly at this time. Any credits 

were applied to either Metro Property directly or to the affected tenant account. A 

spreadsheet detailing this information is attached as Exhibit R. 

WHEREFORE, for all of the reasons set forth above, Louisville Gas and Electric 

Company respectfully requests that the Complaint of Metro Property be dismissed 

without further action taken by the Commission and that this matter be closed on the 

Commission’s docket. 

Dated: February 17,20 10 Respectfully submitted, 

Allyson K. Sturgeon U 

Senior Corporate Attorney 
E.ON 1J.S. L,LC 
220 West Main Street 
L,ouisville, Kentucky 40202 
(502) 627-2088 

Counsel for Louisville Gas and Electric 
Company 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
served on the following on the 17th day of February, 2010, U.S. mail, postage prepaid: 

Metro Properties/ Tina Higdon 
Metro Property Management Co. Inc. 
P.O. Box 485 
Cave City, Kentucky 42 127 

I J  / I  - v 

Counsel for Louisville Gas and Electric 
Company 
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From: White, Bob 
Sent: 10.2009 756 AM 
To: 
Subject: 

Yes I am going through them to check name and mailing addresses on ail the house meters. Could you verify the tax IO 
so I can make sure it is correct as well? 
( I  found 2 and it may have been a typo. (found 2- and 
Sob 

F K # ? R : I  
Sent: Thursday, December 10, 2009 4 5 7  AM 
To: White, Bob 
Subjeck Re: missing biiis 

be  checking all other accounts? 1 
this. Thank yo 

---0riclinal Msssaw-- 
From: h i t e ,  Bob <Bob.White@eon-us corn> 

Sent: Wed. D e c  9. 2009 752 am 
To: - 
Subject: R k  missing bills 

The account was actually still under the other Metro’s tax ID. You may have been gztting t h e  bills but it was under the 
wrong name In order to fix, I have to end it in that name and restart in yours. 
Bob 

-0riainal Messaae---- 
From. ‘hhite, Bob &ob.White@ecn:u-s.com> 
To I-- 
Sent: Tue, Dec 8,2009 ?1:05 am 
Subject. RE: missing bilis 

1 



CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION REDACTED 

Tina, 
Here is the bill for the accouct I corrected. I ended service in the 
other Hetro Prop name with a reading  fro^ yesterday. 
305 

-----Original Messaye----- 
From: - - 
Sent: Saturday, December 05, 2009 3:57 AI4 
TO: White, Bob 
Subject: Re: missing bills 

Yes sob. Wily are they Toing to another business with a different tax 
id??? 

"1--1- Original Message- - .. - - 

Subject: RE: missing bills 

.-.' - L I m ,  

Tr. looking at the b i l l s  two accounts have 
XETRC PROPERTIES 
P.O. BOX 4 8 5  
CAVE CITY ICY 42127-0485 
nrid the third shows 
PETRO PROPERTIES LLC 
P.O.  BOY, SO86 
LOUISVILLG KY 40255-0086 
Should they all have the Cave City? 

- - - - *  O r 1  inal Messa e----- 

Sent: Friday, December 04, 2009 1:55 PM 
To: White, Bob 
Subject: Re: missing bills 

Bob, I really need you to find out where these bills are beiag mailed 
to. I get the others arid not these. There has to be a retison! I feel 
like they aren't being mailed period because I get the others. Are they 
still being sent to that L L C  that isn't us? A resident on Woodmore got a 
bill last week for 3 nozths of usage. I can no t  do tha;. Tina 

Zrorr. : *- 

- - _ - -  criqinal Kessage----- 
Corn> 

Cc: Daniel, David (3usiness Service Ceater) :Davi~-.-=an:elaeoc-u~.~o~> 
Sent: Fri, Dec 4 ,  2009 1 : O :  pm 
Subject: RZ: mFssing bllLe 

Exhibit A 
Page 2 of 13 

Tina, 
2 show these b911s were sent oct 11/9/09. 
Tte  outslde iights have been mo-led to :he account for each b u i l d h g  Bad. 
skould bill in Dee. 
Bob 



CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION REDACTED 

- " - - -  Original  Xessage- - - - - 
From: -1 
5er.t: Friday, December 0 4 ,  2009 3.1:37 FN 
T o :  White. Bob 
Sxbject :  missinq b i l l s  

Bob, I have callec? D ~ v 3  Caniels 3 tines over the past 3 weeks with no 
r e tu rn  call. I an stlll nissing 3 November bills. 

Account % 

3102 2hinquapin Lri. 

3'26 Ck-Lnq-uapin Ln. 

3227 Chinquapin Ln. 

I am also s:ill waiting on t h e  outsicie l i gh t ing  t o  be b i l l e d  t o  each 
buildirrg. Can you t e l l  me where we BTE on that rssue? 

Tina Higdon 
Ketro ? rope r t i e s  

The informatior. conta i red  i n  t h i s  transmission is inter.dcd 0 r . l ~  for  the 
person or e a t i t y  tc; which it 1 s  d i r e c t l y  addressed o r  copied. 
It may contain . ;aterial  of conf ident ia l  and/or p r iva t e  na:ilre. &?y 
r e v i e w ,  retransmissron, ciissen5natFon o r  other use o f ,  3r takirry cf ar?y 
actlor.  ir- r e l i ance  upoz, t h i s  isformacion by pcrsors  or enrities 3 ther  
than the  intended r ec ip i en t  i s  n o t  allowed. T f  'jou receLved c h i s  rnessage 
and the  information cantaincd the re in  by error, plrase contact  the 
sender 2nd delete t he  m i t e r i a l  from your/any storage rneciium. 

Exhibit A 
Page 3 of 13 
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CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION REDACTED Exhibit A 
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From: 
Sent: 
BO: 
Subject: 

White. Bob 
ber 21,2009 8:05 AM 

a Metro Properties 

the Hocr;- rnE'"- X C O  

er, you can fzr 'Ls- -7 

(P.':*iing sdsress  820 W C-zsriway d T 7 2 . )  
"ab 

s to Metro P-zx': 1 iL?anagernent CG. 
a i  502 217-2511 and I can aouble c'-J.c~ TR 

To: White, Bob 
SBabjeec: Ref. bilk Tina Metro Properties 

dress can maif you a copy of my accounts? Each 
cane I'm looking at has a different account name. E see metro 

eQc.. 

Tina 

anagement Cs. B 

Is this what you have c 

1 



CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION RJ3DACTED Exhibit A 
Page 5 of 13 

From: \Nhite, Bob 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: tina m,etro.xls 

I got your letter today, I think the change I did earlier this month will have addressed all the ones wlth Metro Property. 
Except for the Yvonne Arms, al l  should show Metro Property Management Co Inc as the name on the next statement. I f  
you want the ones for Yvonne Arms changed to Metro, !et me know and I will final in the name of Yvonne Arms and 
restart in the name of Metro. 
(Also, I'm attaching a copy of the accounts for Metro that were reviewed for the gas adjustments.) 
Have a good New Year, 
Bob 

1 
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from: White, Bob 
Ssnt: 13,2010 927  AM 
To: 
SUbje6t: Bills 
A m c  h rnents: 4519 HAZELWOOD.pdf; 3100 pdf; 3102.pdt 3726.pdf; 3203 TO pdt 3227.pdf; 3257.pdf 

Tina, 
Since we had so much trouble, I made a note to check your hsmt accounts 
The good news all were billed. (%lis attached) 
The bad news is the bill for 3126 did not have the PO BOX. i requested a reprint with the PO Box. 
I‘m trying to find out what happened on this one. Could have been a user malfunction- as in i did not update it propeiiy 
last month but 1’11 look into it. 
Anyway, let’s see what you get in the mail and if any are missing (other than 3126) I’ll be glad to investigate. 
Also on the account with Yvonne Arms as t h e  name, do you w m t  me to change? 
Bo5 



CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION WDACTED Exhibit A 
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From: 
s e n t :  
To: 
sca bject: 

333-6473 

White, Bob 

To: White, Bob 
Subject: Re: Metro property bills 

i l l  do that. f 1 have a question ca 
e? Thanks 

-----Original Message---- 
From: White, Bob <Bob Whiteaeon-us.com> 

Sen?, Mon. Jan 18, 2070 2:39 pm 
Subjsct: RE: Mstro property bills 

R z t e  shows juc: below t*r- t o p  fald on :he bill. 
Also if you i r J e  o n e  for 9.00, the  bill m y  be for around 54 days, so chrck ?!v bi!l period (dates  shown by the  m e t x  
reading). Tbe 5.00 is cor 311 days 

To: - 
50: White, Bob 

&: Re: Metro property bills 

Bob, Please check those. 1 don't have time today but will go through them tomarrow. 
Where will it show what rate I'm at? Some are wrong because I know I've been charged 
over $9.00 with no ele. use. Thanks, Tina 

-----Original Message---- 

To: 

Subject RE. Metro property bills 

Yes :'-? aoar!rr*nts would be residential and should have a 5.00 custo?-,;?r rkzrgi. Tke house mctcrs ,would have a 
10.00 ct :s icTer  ct;.r:e ( I  believe 311 of yours are  single phase servicss but ?h? bill will show if it is 3 phase) 

1 



CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION REDACTED Exhibit A 
Page 8 of 13 

TQ: White, Bob 
i5srbj;ecct: Re: Metro property bills 

-----Original Message---- 
From: White, Bob cBob.White@eon-uscorns 

Sent: M m ,  Jan 43,2010 8137 am 
70- 

Subject: RE: Metro property bills 

Yes, there is a miniviwn ze and it can be diff;.r r? on :b- -3*?, ( I t s  r:+ actually a 
r a part of tk2 hili eccb rmnih.) 

Residect't' $5.00 nor mor!? 
Gerieral Service 10.00 re-- mc for single chase/ $15.00 5 r  3 phase. 
The ci:s*omer 9; a 30 .fz*/ period and will be pr 
the bill covers a C!*~=-S- *  , number of days, it will be a different 
Bob 

number of days "ai the  hili covers, so if 

Sent: Sunday, January 17, 2010 550 PM 
To: White, Bob 
SrabjecZ: Metro property bitis 

1 

0% the bills today. I have to chee One Qf thelT. 
showing we QVW paid last month on a house meter. 

there is no usage? She, 9dn't that a 

Thank you, 
Ps. f c m  fax you 
addresses for false gas charges if you'd like it but L E  may have a 

ob, Is there an ele. ~~~~~~~ that is charged er account if 
h e  san-E? on 

pPope!?y? hat is that ~~~~~~~? 

y of t h e  totals t came up with on 

copy from the Service corn. Thanks Bob. 

The information contained in this transmission is intended onjy for the person or entity to which it is CriresZIy 
addressed or copied. f? may contain material of confidential and/or private nature. Any review, retransmission, 
disseminaajon or other use 06 or taking of any aceion in relfance upon, this ififomation by persons or enfilies 
other than ffie intended recipient is not allowed. !f you received this message and the information contained 
lherein &y error, please contact the sender and deiete the material from your/any storage medium. 

2 



Exhibit A 
Page 9 of 13 

The information contained in this transmission is intended on& for the person or entity t5 which it is directly 
addressed or copied. It may contain material of  C5Rfidem%~l and/or private nature. Any review, retransmission, 
dissemination or other use ob or taking o f  any action in reliance upon, this information by persons or entities 
other than the intended recipient is not allowed. I f  you received this message and the information contained 
iherein by error, please contact the sender and delete &e material from your/any storage medium. 

The information contained in this transmission is intended only for the person or enSFy to which it is directly 
addressed or copied. It may contain material of confidential and/or private nature. Any mview, retransmission, 
dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this information by persons or entitles 
other than the intended recipient is not allowed. M you received this message and the information conEained 
therein by error, please contact the sender and delete the materia/ from your/any storage medium. 

3 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

White. Bob 

Tina, 
A quick look using #17 e( #1C ro  compare wi:h, r h s  u a ; e  on all but #35 does not appear to be out of line .#35 sh3ws 
1227 fcr 15 days but  based on the billing period which covered t h i  cold weather it could be correct. I ' l l  have it re-read 
t n  be sure. 
Please na? t h s  customer ckarge i s  $5.00 unless prorated. 
Sob 

Sent: Monday, January 18, 2010 8:14 AM 
To: White, Bob 
Subject: Need help with Metro Bills please 

wrned "she e 
Ils that are n compare 

!-I 45 for 3 d 

y are all extse units, same size, v 

know? 
e and let agle 

Ln. #35 - - Inaks high re-read 

I 



CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION REDACTED Exhibit A 
Page 11 of 13 

Something is '1 right. Just like on the ele. ~~~i~~~ usages all being 
being charged a higher rate on some? These are not different. Am 

house meters. 
Thanks Bob 

2 



CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION REDACTED 
Exhibit A 
Page 12 of 13 

From: White. Bob 
Sent: 
Yo: 
Subject: 

Frida Janua 22, 2010 4:03 P'M x E: Accounts 

-,-. na, 
I pulled the call fro-? 1/05, it w a s  Donna tP?* c a l l ~ d .  (Rep vJ"cce 5 w n  Bar'?Wa.) 
Bob 

To: White, Bob 
Subjed: Re: Accounts 

--.--Original MessagS--- 
From: White, Sob <Bob.White@eon-us.com> 
To: 
Sent: Thu, Jan 21, 2010 7:50 am 
Subject: RE: Accounts 

Most  times they will leave it off a: tl-e beaker .  On 1/5 a Barbara called to get 'he e l e c t i k  on and another Stop was 
made on 1/6. The service man noted t h a t  he foilnd the electric meter  on. 

1 



CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION W,DACTED 

-0riainal Messaae----- 

Exhibit A 
Page 13 of 13 

Sent: Wed, Jan 20,2010 4'52 pm 
Subject: Accounts 

Tina, 
I looked at the accounts yol! questioned about our correcting the gas billings. 
In looking at the accounts, all gas charges were reversed Any payments made ?owards gas service were credited to the 
accounts and applied against any electric charges. (Please note that if the charge was not paid it would not resuit in an 
actual credit.) 
Since the bills themselves weren't very clear in reflecting the corrections on the gas bills, I verified it was done by totaling 
the electric charges and subtracting the payments applied ta each account. The balances matched rhe current amounts 
due. 
Also, you questioned the turn on date for 4519 Old Hazelwood Ave #23. 
Our record shows that a Donna called on 1 ?/I 9/09 and requested service as of 11/20. 
The electric was turned on I1/20 and the gas left off because of no access. 
8ob 

The information contained in this transmission is intended only for the person or entity to which it is direct4y 
addressed 6)r copied. It may confain material of confidential andlor private nature. Any rewjew, retransmission, 
djssemination or other use of, or faking of any acfion in reliance wpon, lhis Information by persons or entities 
other than the intended recipient is not allowed. lfyou received this message and the infomation contained 
therein by error, please contact the sender and de'elste thre material from yocsr/any storage medlum. 

The informaiion contained in this transmission is intended oniy for the person or entity to which it is directly 
isddressed or copied. It may contain material of confo'dential and/or private nature. Any review, retransmission, 
dissemination or other use o< or taking of any acfjon in reliance upon, this infomatian by persons or entities 
other than the intended recipient is not a#owed. I f  you received fhis message and the information contained 
therein by error, please contact the sender and delete Uas material from your/any storage rnedhn. 

2 
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